

71228-4

71228.4

No. 71228-4-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

Respondent,

v.

THE CONDO GROUP, LLC,

Respondent,

ZION SERVICES LLC,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR KING COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JEAN RIETSCHEL

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT THE CONDO GROUP, LLC

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

HECKER WAKEFIELD
& FEILBERG, P.S.

By: Howard M. Goodfriend
WSBA No. 14355
Ian C. Cairns
WSBA No. 43210

By: Jordan M. Hecker,
WSBA 14374

1619 8th Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 624-0974

321 First Avenue West
Seattle WA 98119
(206) 447-1900

Attorneys for Respondent The Condo Group, LLC

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 MAR 11 PM 3:21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

III. RESTATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. The Condo Group purchased Unit 310 of the Onyx Condominiums at a judicial foreclosure sale in August 2012..... 2

 B. Zion purchased an unrelated judgment against Hai Poon and attempted to redeem the Onyx Condo after refusing the Condo Group’s tender of the full judgment balance. 3

 C. The trial court granted the Condo Group summary judgment, rejecting Zion’s attempt to redeem the Onyx Condo based on the Asia HOA judgment..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT 6

 A. Judgment creditors cannot reject an unconditional tender to satisfy a judgment. 6

 B. Zion’s attempt to circumvent the judicial foreclosure sale process contravenes the purpose of the foreclosure and redemption statutes to protect creditors and debtors by encouraging the highest possible bids at judicial foreclosure sales. 11

V. CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bank of Am., NA v. Prestance Corp.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 560, 160 P.3d 17 (2007)	14
<i>Columbia Cmty. Bank v. Newman Park, LLC</i> , 177 Wn.2d 566, 304 P.3d 472 (2013)	7-9
<i>Davis Mfg. and Supply Co. v. Coonskin Properties, Inc.</i> , 646 P.2d 940 (Colo. App. 1982)	18-19
<i>Diamond v. Turner</i> , 11 Wash. 189, 39 Pac. 379 (1895)	8
<i>GESA Fed. Credit Union v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 105 Wn.2d 248, 713 P.2d 728 (1986)	6, 10, 14
<i>Grand Inv. Co. v. Savage</i> , 49 Wn. App. 364, 742 P.2d 1262 (1987)	12
<i>Millay v. Cam</i> , 135 Wn.2d 193, 955 P.2d 791 (1998)	13
<i>Peterson v. Grisell</i> , 330 Ill. App. 587, 71 N.E.2d 832 (1947)	15-16, 20
<i>Petition of City of Seattle</i> , 18 Wn.2d 167, 138 P.2d 667 (1943)	8
<i>Plute v. Schick</i> , 101 Colo. 159, 71 P.2d 802 (1937)	16-18, 20
<i>Prince v. Mottman</i> , 84 Wash. 287, 146 P. 841 (1915)	12
<i>Richter v. Trimberger</i> , 50 Wn. App. 780, 750 P.2d 1279 (1988)	7

<i>Summerhill Village Homeowners Ass’n v. Roughley</i> , 166 Wn. App. 625, 270 P.3d 639, 289 P.3d 645 (2012).....	13, 15
<i>Worden v. Smith</i> , 178 Wn. App. 309, 314 P.3d 1125 (2013)	14
<i>WYSE Financial Services, Inc. v. National Real Estate Inv., LLC</i> , 92 P.3d 918 (Colo. 2004).....	17-18

STATUTES

RCW 4.56.110.....	9
RCW 4.56.190-200	3
RCW ti. 6	7, 20
RCW ch. 6.21.....	7, 12, 20
RCW 6.21.030	12
RCW 6.21.100	12
RCW ch 6.23	5, 12
RCW 6.23.010	4, 6, 10
RCW 6.23.020	13, 20
RCW 6.23.080	13, 17
RCW 6.23.090	8, 12
RCW 6.23.110.....	8, 12
RCW ch. 6.27.....	7
RCW ch. 6.32	7
RCW 19.52.020.....	9
RCW 64.34.364.....	2

RULES AND REGULATIONS

RAP 2.5.....	7
